

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BEAR VALLEY MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREGORY K. WILKINSON  
*Counsel of Record  
for all Petitioners*

CHARITY SCHILLER  
KIRA JOHNSON  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
3390 University Ave.,  
5th Floor  
Riverside, California 92502  
Gregory.Wilkinson@  
bbklaw.com  
(951) 686.1450

*Counsel for City of Riverside,  
Riverside County Flood  
Control and Water  
Conservation District,  
and Western Municipal  
Water District*

GREGORY P. PRIAMOS  
County Counsel  
MELISSA CUSHMAN  
Deputy County Counsel  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  
3960 Orange Street, Suite 500  
Riverside, California 92501  
Mcushman@co.riverside.ca.us  
(951) 955.6522  
*Counsel for Riverside County  
Flood Control and Water  
Conservation District*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

DAVID R.E. ALADJEM  
M. MAX STEINHEIMER  
DOWNEY BRAND LLP  
*Counsel for San Bernardino  
Valley Municipal  
Water District*

ANDREW M. HITCHINGS  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN  
*Counsel for City of San  
Bernardino Municipal  
Water Department*

GARY G. GEUSS  
City Attorney  
SUSAN D. WILSON  
Deputy City Attorney  
*Counsel for  
City of Riverside*

JEAN CIHIGOYENETCHE  
CIHIGOYENETCHE,  
GROSSBERG & CLOUSE  
*Counsel for East Valley  
Water District*

DAVID G. MOORE  
REID & HELLYER  
*Counsel for Bear Valley  
Mutual Water Company*

DANIEL J. MCHUGH  
City Attorney  
*Counsel for  
City of Redlands*

DAVID L. WYSOCKI  
AKLUFU & WYSOCKI  
*Counsel for Yucaipa  
Valley Water District*

GERALD W. EAGANS  
REDWINE & SHERRILL  
*Counsel for West Valley  
Water District*

WAYNE LEMIEUX  
LEMIEUX & O'NEILL  
*Counsel for Big Bear  
Municipal Water District*

DAVID B. COSGROVE  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP  
*Counsel for San  
Bernardino Valley Water  
Conservation District*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT RE- GARDING NEPA'S APPLICATION TO THE DESIGNATION OF CRITICAL HABITAT UNDER THE ESA .....	11
A. NEPA Is an Expansive Statute That Ap- plies to the FWS Absent Congressional Exemption.....	14
B. No Implicit NEPA Exemption Applies to the Designation of Critical Habitat....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit's Implicit NEPA Ex- emption for the Designation of Critical Habitat Improperly Elevates Species Issues Over All Other Environmental Concerns, Flouting Congressional Man- date and Supreme Court Precedent .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Designation of Critical Habitat in the Case at Bench Significantly Affects the Human Environment; Therefore, NEPA Review Is Required.....	21
E. Uncontradicted Record Evidence Demonstrates That Petitioners Have Standing .....	23
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ESA SECTION 2(c)(2) HOLDING .....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling That Mandatory Duties Set Forth in Declarations of Policy Are Unenforceable Conflicts With Relevant Decisions of This Court .....	26
B. This Court Has Not Settled, but Should Settle, Whether Section 2(c)(2) Has Meaning.....	31
1. Section 2(c)(2) Plainly Requires FWS to Work with State and Local Agencies to Resolve Water Resource Issues in Concert with the Conservation of Endangered Species .....	32
2. Legislative History, Including Congress’s Historical Deference to State Water Law, Supports the Plain Meaning of Section 2(c)(2).....	34
3. The Impact of FWS’s Failure to Cooperate Here Is Significant.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion (June 25, 2015).....	App. 1
Order and Judgment (Oct. 23, 2012) .....	App. 39
District Court Opinion on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (Oct. 17, 2012) .....	App. 42
33 U.S.C. §1251, Clean Water Act, Congres- sional declaration of goals and policy.....	App. 134
75 Fed.Reg. 77962, Revised Critical Habitat for Santa Ana Sucker, Final Rule (Dec. 14, 2010) .....	App. 138
Pub. L. No. 90-495, 82 Stat. 823-24 (1968), Preservation of Parklands, amending 23 U.S.C. §138, Federal-Aid Highways Act, and Section 4(f), Department of Transportation Act.....	App. 139
E-Mail from Amy Brisendine, FWS (Apr. 20, 2010) .....	App. 141
E-Mail from Gary D. Frazer, FWS (July 20, 2010) .....	App. 146
Calendar Entry for Gary D. Frazer, FWS .....	App. 150
Letter from the Army Corps of Engineers to the FWS (Aug. 2, 2010) .....	App. 152
Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designa- tion for the Santa Ana Sucker, Final (Oct. 15, 2010) .....	App. 156

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. DOI</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Alabama ex rel. Siegelman v. U.S. EPA</i> , 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Anchorage v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	32
<i>Cal. v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. DOE</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	34, 35
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	15
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. DOI</i> , 344 F.Supp.2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catron County Board of Commissioners v. U.S. FWS</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	10, 28, 33, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	23
<i>Conservation Council v. Foehlke</i> , 435 F.Supp. 775 (M.D.N.C. 1977) .....	24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Administrator, EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Delta Smelt Consol. Cases</i> , 686 F.Supp.2d 1026 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	22
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	31
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	28
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) .....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	32
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) .....	10, 27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. FWS</i> , 268 F.Supp.2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. FWS</i> , No. S-05-0629, 2006 WL 3190518 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 621 F.Supp. 7 (D. Alaska 1985) .....	18
<i>Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Badgley</i> , No. 02-5376, 2004 WL 5363604 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2004) .....	13
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy District v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	29, 30
<i>Orange County Water District v. City of Chino</i> , No. 117628 (Orange County Super. Ct. 1969) ....	39, 40
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus</i> , 657 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	16, 17
<i>In Re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 818 F.Supp.2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	13, 21
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 921 (1974) .....	17
<i>Public Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	36
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rochester v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 541 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	28
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 948 (2015) and 135 S.Ct. 950 (2015).....	8, 14
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Rogers</i> , 950 F.Supp. 278 (D. Ariz. 1996).....	13
<i>Test v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 28 (1975).....	28
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	i, 15, 20
<i>Western Municipal Water District of Riverside County v. East San Bernardino County Water District</i> , No. 78426 (Riverside County Super. Ct. 1969) .....	39, 40
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889).....	27

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §702 .....	23
12 U.S.C. §635(b)(1) (“Export-Import Bank Act”).....	26, 29
12 U.S.C. §635(b)(1)(B).....	29
16 U.S.C. §1331 (“Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act”).....	26
16 U.S.C. §§1531 et seq. (“Endangered Species Act”) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. §1531 (“ESA Section 2”).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1531(b).....	15
16 U.S.C. §1531(c)(1).....	30
16 U.S.C. §1531(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1533 (“ESA Section 4”).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §1533(a).....	16
16 U.S.C. §1533(b).....	16
16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(2).....	3, 18, 32, 38
16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(5)(A)(ii).....	31
16 U.S.C. §1533(b)(5).....	9
16 U.S.C. §1533(i).....	31
16 U.S.C. §1536 (“ESA Section 7”).....	14, 21
16 U.S.C. §1536(k).....	21
19 U.S.C. §3704 (“African Growth and Opportunity Act”).....	26
23 U.S.C. §138(a) (“Federal-Aid Highway Act”).....	26
23 U.S.C. §138(a) (1964 ed., Supp. V) (“Section 18(a) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act”).....	10, 28
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1861 (“Jury Selection and Service Act of 1968”).....	26, 28
33 U.S.C. §1251 (“Clean Water Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. §1251(g).....	28, 36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §§4321 et seq. (“National Environmental Policy Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §4331 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §4332 .....	2, 13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) .....	i, 15
43 U.S.C. §1601(c) (“Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act”) .....	26, 30
49 U.S.C. §303 (“Department of Transportation Act”) .....	26
49 U.S.C. §1653(f) (1964 ed., Supp. V) (current version at 49 U.S.C. §303(c)) (“Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act”) .....	10, 28
Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the January 17, 1893 Overthrow of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993) .....	27
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §21000(g) .....	25
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §21001.....	25
Cal. Water Code §§10910-11 .....	24
Cal. Water Code §§12854-61 .....	24

## REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. §17.32(b)(5)(ii).....	41
50 C.F.R. §17.32(b)(5)(iii).....	41
59 Fed.Reg. 34274 (July 1, 1994) (“Cooperative Policy”).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
74 Fed.Reg. 65056 (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	9
75 Fed.Reg. 38441 (July 2, 2010) .....	9
75 Fed.Reg. 77962 (Dec. 14, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Legislative History of the CWA, Ser. No. 95-14 (1978) .....	36
<i>Cooperate Definition</i> , Oxford Dictionary, <a href="http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/cooperate">http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/cooperate</a> (last visited Sept. 1, 2015) .....	33
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Litigation</i> 1-4 (2d ed. 2010) .....	15
<i>ESA Amendments of 1982: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Environmental Pollution of the S. Committee on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong. (1982)</i> .....	36, 37
<i>ESA Oversight: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Environmental Pollution of the S. Committee on Environment and Public Works, 97th Cong. (1981)</i> .....	36
Lori H. Patterson, <i>NEPA's Stronghold: A Noose for the Endangered Species Act?</i> , 27 <i>Cumb. L.Rev.</i> 753, 776 (1996-1997) .....	21
Ronald E. Bass, et al., <i>The NEPA Book</i> 25 (2d ed. 2001) .....	14, 15, 17
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982) .....	ii, 37
State Water Resources Control Board Decision No. 1649, In Re Applications 31165 and 31370 .....	39
